

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS 101 W. Colfax Avenue, Suite 800 Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Denver County District Court No. 07CR6091</p> <hr/> <p><b>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,</b> <b>Plaintiff-Appellee,</b></p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>WILLIAM DION WEBSTER,</b> <b>Defendant - Appellant.</b></p>	
<hr/> <p>Eric A. Samler, #32349 Hollis A. Whitson, #32911 For the Defendant - Appellant <b>AS ALTERNATE DEFENSE COUNSEL</b> Samler &amp; Whitson, P.C. 1127 Auraria Pkwy, Suite 201 B Denver, Co. 80204 303-670-0575 (phone) 303-534-5721 (fax)</p>	<hr/> <p>Case No. 09CA2304</p>
<p><b>OPENING BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Issues presented .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Statement of the Case .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Statement of the Facts .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Mr. Odom's trial testimony .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Shane Snyder's trial testimony .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>Other evidence .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>Summary of the Argument .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>Argument .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT SUPPRESSING MR. WEBSTER'S STATEMENTS MADE TO POLICE.</b>	
<b>A.    Standard of Review - standard. ....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>B.    Standard of Review - Preservation of Error .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>C.    Argument .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>1.    Statements made prior to the videotape .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>2.    Statements made on videotape. ....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>II.   THE TRIAL COURT PERMITTED PLAIN ERROR IN PERMITTING THE TESTIFYING DNA EXPERT TO TESTIFY ABOUT THE WORK AND REPORTS OF A NON-TESTIFYING EXPERT.</b>	
<b>Standard of review. ....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>Preservation of Error. ....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>Argument. ....</b>	<b>20</b>

**III. THE COURT ERRED IN NOT EXCLUDING THE DNA EVIDENCE AS A SANCTION FOR THE PEOPLE’S FAILURE TO ABIDE BY CRIM P. RULE 16**

**Standard of review. .... 23**  
**Preservation of Error. .... 23**  
**Argument. .... 25**

**IV. THE COURT COMMITTED STRUCTURAL ERROR WHEN IT PERMITTED THE PROSECUTION TO AMEND THE CHARGES, AND TOOK UP OTHER MATTERS, IN THE ABSENCE OF THE DEFENDANT AND WITHOUT A PERSONAL WAIVER OF APPEARANCE FROM HIM**

**A. Standard of Review. .... 29**  
**B. Argument .... 33**

**V. THE COURT ERRED IN GIVING A “MODIFIED ALLEN” INSTRUCTION.**

**Standard of review. .... 36**  
**Preservation of Error. .... 36**  
**Argument. .... 39**

**CONCLUSION ..... 39**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Allen v. People</i> , 660 P.2d 896, 898 (Colo.1983) .....	37, 38, 40, 41
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	31
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	9
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	27, 28
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , ___ U.S. ___ 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011) ....	21,23,24
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157, 166-68 (1986) .....	10, 14, 15
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564, 573 (1987) .....	10, 14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004). .....	20-22
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974) .....	28
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	10
<i>Fisher v. Roe</i> , 263 F.3d 906 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	35
<i>Hale v. Gibson</i> , 227 F.3d 1298 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir.O 2000) .....	35
<i>Hinojos-Mendoza v. People</i> , 169 P.3d 662, 666-67 (Colo.2007). .....	20
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337, 344, 338 (1970). .....	35
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730, 745 (1987) .....	35
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419, 438 (1995) .....	27
<i>Larson v. Tansy</i> , 911 F.2d 392 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	36
<i>Lehnert v. People</i> , 244 P.3d 1180 (Colo. 2010) .....	31

<i>Luu v. People</i> , 841 P.2d 271, 274-275 (Colo. 1992) .....	<b>30, 35</b>
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , --- U.S. ----, 129 S.Ct. 2527 (2009) ...	<b>20-22</b>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 444 (1966) .....	<b>10-16, 18</b>
<i>Missouri v. Siebert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	<b>18</b>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412, 421 (1986) .....	<b>10</b>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39, 51 (1987) .....	<b>26</b>
<i>People v. Bachofer</i> , 192 P.3d 454, 461 (Colo. App. 2008) .....	<b>26</b>
<i>People v. Bradley</i> , 25 P.3d 1271 (Colo. App. 2001) .....	<b>27</b>
<i>People v. Chase</i> , 719 P.2d 718, 721 (Colo.1986) .....	<b>15</b>
<i>People v. Daley</i> , 97 P.3d 295, 298 (Colo.App.2004) .....	<b>23</b>
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 187 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2008) .....	<b>9</b>
<i>People v. District Court</i> , 808 P.2d 831 (Colo. 1991) .....	<b>25, 26</b>
<i>People v. Ferguson</i> , 227 P.3d 510, 513 (Colo. 2010) .....	<b>10, 12</b>
<i>People v. Freeman</i> , 668 P.2d 1371 (Colo. 1983) .....	<b>15</b>
<i>People v. Gallegos</i> , 946 P.2d 946, 949 (Colo. 1997) .....	<b>29</b>
<i>People v. Gash</i> , 165 P.3d 779, 781 (Colo.App.2006) .....	<b>19</b>
<i>People v. Gennings</i> , 808 P.2d 839, 843 (Colo. 1991) .....	<b>10, 13-15, 18</b>
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> , 987 P.2d 239, 241 (Colo.1999). .....	<b>12</b>
<i>People v. Grace</i> , 55 P. 3d 165 (Colo. App. 2001) .....	<b>29</b>

<i>People v. Hopkins</i> , 774 P.2d 849, 852 (Colo.1989) .....	15
<i>People v. Humphrey</i> 132 P.3d 352, 360 (Colo. 2006) .....	13, 14
<i>People v. Jowell</i> , 199 P.3d 38 (Colo. App. 2008) .....	26
<i>People v. Kaiser</i> , 32 P.3d 480, 484 (Colo.2001) .....	15
<i>People v. Lee</i> , 18 P.3d 192 (Colo. 2001) .....	23, 27, 28
<i>People v. Lucas</i> , 232 P.3d 155 (Colo.App. 2009) .....	18
<i>People v. Madrid</i> , 179 P.3d 1010 (Colo. 2008) .....	10, 12
<i>People v. Matheny</i> , 46 P.3d 453, 464 (Colo. 2002) .....	9
<i>People v. May</i> , 859 P.2d 879, 883 (Colo. 1993) .....	15
<i>People v. Miranda-Olivas</i> , 41 P.3d 658, 661 (Colo. 2001) .....	9
<i>People v. Minjarez</i> , 81 P.3d 348, 353 (Colo. 2003) .....	9
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 08CA1805, __ P.3d __ (Colo. App. Dec. 9, 2010), available at 2010 WL 5013681 .....	19
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 226 P.3d 1076 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	23
<i>People v. Pease</i> , 934 P.2d 1374(Colo. 1997) .....	14
<i>People v. Platt</i> , 81 P.3d 1060, 1065 (Colo. 2004) .....	12, 15
<i>People v. Raffaelli</i> , 647 P.2d 230, 235 (Colo.1982) .....	13
<i>People v. Raglin</i> , 21 P.3d 419, 423 (Colo.App.2000) .....	39
<i>People v. Vickery</i> , 229 P.3d 278, (Colo. 2010) .....	14
<i>People v. Vigil</i> , 127 P.3d 916, 929 (Colo.2006) .....	19

<i>People v. Watson</i> , 53 P.3d 707, 713 (Colo. App. 2001) .....	<b>36, 39</b>
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 183 P.3d 577 (Colo. App. 2007) .....	<b>22</b>
<i>People v. Wood</i> , 135 P.3d 744, 750-51 (Colo.2006) .....	<b>12</b>
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291, 300-01 (1980). .....	<b>12</b>
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983) .....	<b>29</b>
<i>Shields v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 583, 589 (1927) .....	<b>34</b>
<i>Smith v. People</i> , 8 Colo. 457, 8 P. 920, 921 (1885) .....	<b>35</b>
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	<b>35</b>
<i>United States v. Fontanez</i> , 878 F.2d 33, 34, 35 (2nd Cir.1989) .....	<b>33</b>
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522, 526 (1985) .....	<b>33, 34</b>
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171, 182-83 (1975) .....	<b>34</b>
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	<b>12, 14, 15</b>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	<b>26</b>
U.S. Const., amends. VI, XIV .....	<b>35</b>
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	<b>20-22, 33</b>
Colo Const. art. II §§16, 25 .....	<b>25</b>
CRE 803(6) .....	<b>22</b>
Crim.P. 16(I)(a)(3) .....	<b>26</b>
C.R.Cr.P. Rule 43 (a) .....	<b>34</b>

CRS §16-3-309 .....	<b>8, 19, 22</b>
CRS §18-1-405 .....	<b>29</b>
CJI-Crim. 38:14 (1983) .....	<b>39</b>
